Section 2. The title to said real estate shall be taken in the name of the Commonwealth and shall, before its acquisition, be approved by the Department of Justice.

Title to be approved by Department of Justice.

APPROVED—The 19th day of June, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 228

## AN ACT

Amending the act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), entitled "An act providing for and reorganizing the conduct of the executive and administrative work of the Commonwealth by the Executive Department thereof and the administrative departments, boards, commissions and officers thereof, including the boards of trustees of State Normal Schools, or Teachers Colleges; abolishing, creating, reorganizing or authorizing the reorganization of certain administrative departments, boards, and commissions; defining the powers and duties of the Governor and other executive and administrative officers, and of the several administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers; fixing the salaries of the Governor, Lieutenant Governor, and certain other executive and administrative officers; providing for the appointment of certain administrative officers, and of all deputies and other assistants and employes in certain departments, boards, and commissions; and prescribing the manner in which the number and compensation of the deputies and all other assistants and employes of certain departments, boards and commissions shall be determined," authorizing the Department of Forests and Waters to exchange State park land.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Clause (b) of section 1806, act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), known as "The Administrative Code of 1929," amended June 21, 1937 (P. L. 1865), is amended to read:

Section 1806. Parks.—The Department of Forests and Waters shall have the power, and its duty shall be:

(b) For the purpose of promoting healthful outdoor recreation and education, and making available for such use natural areas of unusual scenic beauty, especially such as provide impressive views, water falls, gorges, creeks, caves, or other unique and interesting features, to acquire, in the name of the Commonwealth, by purchase, gift, lease, or condemnation, any lands which, in the judgment of the department, should be held, controlled, protected, maintained and utilized as State park lands, and to exchange any previously acquired land for

The Administrative Code of 1929.

Clause (b), section 1806, act of April 9, 1929, P. L. 177, amended June 21, 1937, P. L. 1865, further amended.

other land of a like or comparable value deemed by the department to be of greater advantage for State park purposes. Such lands may be purchased or accepted, subject to the conditions of any such lease and subject to such reservations, if any, of mineral rights, rights of way, or other encumbrances as the department may deem not inconsistent with such holdings: Provided, however, That the amount expended for the acquisition of lands for State park purposes shall not exceed the amount specifically appropriated for such purposes;

\* \* \* \*

APPROVED—The 19th day of June, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

## No. 229

## AN ACT

Amending the act of May 22, 1935 (P. L. 233), entitled "An act creating and establishing a fund for the care, maintenance, and relief of aged, retired and disabled employees of the Bureau of Police in cities of the second class; providing a pension fund for said employees; and providing for the payment of certain dues, fees, assessments, fines and appropriations thereto; regulating membership therein; creating a board for the management thereof; providing the amount, mode, and manner of payment to beneficiaries thereof, and for the care and disposition of said fund; providing for the payment into this fund by cities of the second class of all monies heretofore payable into any other funds, organizations, corporations, or associations having the same or similar purposes, and of such additional monies as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this act," further providing for medical examinations of pensioners and providing for return to active duty upon discontinuance of pension.

Cities of second class—Police Retirement Fund.
Clause (5), section 13, act of May 22, 1935, P. L. 233, reenacted and amended August 14, 1959, P.L. 714, further

amended.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Clause (5) of section 13, act of May 22, 1935 (P. L. 233), entitled "An act creating and establishing a fund for the care, maintenance, and relief of aged, retired and disabled employees of the Bureau of Police in cities of the second class; providing a pension fund for said employees; and providing for the payment of certain dues, fees, assessments, fines and appropriations thereto; regulating membership therein; creating a board for the management thereof; providing the amount, mode, and manner of payment to beneficiaries thereof, and for the care and disposition of said fund; providing for the payment into this fund by cities of the second class of all monies heretofore payable into any other funds, organizations, corporations, or associations having the same or similar purposes, and of such